STATE OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF THE BUDGET LANDON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 900 SW JACKSON STREET, ROOM 504 TOPEKA, KS 66612



PHONE: (785) 296-2436 FAX: (785) 296-0231 LARRY.CAMPBELL@KS.GOV

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. LARRY L. CAMPBELL, CHIEF BUDGET OFFICER

February 8, 2018

The Honorable Blaine Finch, Chairperson House Committee on Judiciary Statehouse, Room 519-N Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Finch:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2625 by House Committee on Judiciary

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2625 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

The Kansas Commission on Peace Officers Standards and Training maintains a central registry of all Kansas police and law enforcement officers. The registry is intended to serve as a resource when reviewing employment applications for all agencies who appoint or elect police or law enforcement officers. Under current law, the records contained in the registry are confidential and can be made available only to those agencies. HB 2625 would amend existing law to specify which records must be maintained in the registry and under what circumstances certain records may be disclosed and to whom they may be disclosed.

According to the Kansas Commission on Peace Officers Standards and Training, enactment of HB 2625 could cause a reduction to the number of requests for central registry records but is not expected to have a fiscal effect.

Sincerely,

Larry L. Campbell Chief Budget Officer

L. Pokell

cc: Gary Steed, Peace Officers
Willie Prescott, Office of the Attorney General